

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. CUM-21-31

PORTLAND REGIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; ALLIANCE FOR
ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, MAINE; SLAB, LLC;
NOSH, LLC; GRITTY MCDUFF'S, and PLAY IT AGAIN SPORTS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PORTLAND and JON JENNINGS, in his official capacity as City
Manager for the City of Portland,
Defendant-Appellees,

and

CALEB HORTON and MARIO ROBERGE-REYES,
Intervenor-Appellees.

On Appeal from Cumberland County Superior Court
Docket No. CV-2020-518

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES CITY OF PORTLAND
AND JON JENNINGS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY
MANAGER FOR THE CITY OF PORTLAND**

Dawn M. Harmon, Esq., Bar No. 9612
PERKINS THOMPSON, P.A.
One Canal Plaza, P.O. Box 426
Portland, ME 04112-0426
(207) 774-2635

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellees City of
Portland and Jon Jennings, in his official
capacity as City Manager for the City of
Portland*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

 A. The unambiguous language of the Initiative repealed the previous local
 minimum wage.1

 B. The Superior Court’s construction of the plain language of the Initiative
 aligns with the ballot question presented to voters.....3

 C. The plain language of the Initiative is unambiguous and the Superior Court
 did not err in failing to look beyond that language.8

CONCLUSION9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Dickau v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621 -----	4
<u>Scamman v. Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc.</u> , 2017 ME 41, 157 A.3d 223 -----	8, 9
<u>Zablotny v. State Board of Nursing</u> , 2014 ME 46, 89 A.3d 143 -----	9

Statutes

26 M.R.S. § 664 -----	2
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Portland City Code § 33.1 -----	5
Portland City Code § 33.7(b) -----	3
Portland City Code § 33.7(b)(i)-(iii) -----	1, 6
Portland City Code § 33.7(b)(iv) -----	2, 3
Portland City Code § 33.7(g) -----	1
